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Overview

Upload spreadsheet of assigned seats Student view in Canvas gradebook

Student Comments Name Status  Score  Out of

Student A SOLIS 104, Seat A-3
Student B SOLIS 104, Seat B-9

Homework
1 Oct 6 by 12pm

Homework

Student C SOLIS 107, Seat D-4

Homework
2 Oct 13 by 12pm

Homework

Midterm 1
Seat

Assignment
Seat
Assignments

Comments

Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234 Glenn Tesler, Oct 10 at 10:34am




Overview

 TritonEd (UCSD’s previous LMS) allowed uploading a spreadsheet of
text to its gradebook, but the Canvas gradebook only allows numbers.

« We’ll use a Canvas add-on to upload a spreadsheet of text.

* For students, it shows as comments in the gradebook (rather than scores).
* For instructors, it shows as SpeedGrader Assignment Comments.



Part 1. Overview of Workflow

(based on correspondence with Ed Ruiz, ITS)

Add “Submissions Comments” tool to your Canvas class

Workflow for each exam:

* Download roster from Canvas

Make EXCEL spreadsheet of seat/student assighments
Upload spreadsheet to Canvas

Student and instructor views of seat assignments in Canvas
Changing seat assignments after they’re uploaded

Later: Seating maps; manual & random seat assignments; exam logistics



Add Canvas tool: Submission Comments

* This tool will let us upload a spreadsheet of students and their seat
assignments to Canvas.

* |t needs to be added to each course you’ll use it in.



Add Canvas tool: Submission Comments

% Course Modules: MATH 283 - X +

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

— MATH283 FA21_AO0O > Modules

Yy -
% s g - [ -
Fall 2021 ) .
View Progress + Module :

Account Home

D Announcements
Dashboard

Go to your Syllabus In your course’s menu,
course Assignments pick “Modules”

Gradescope

Click on +Module

Calendar Grades
@ Pages
i My Media
@ Media Gallery
History

Zoom LTI PRO

(c3



Add Canvas tool: Submission Comments

O @® % Course Modules: MATH 283 - X +

< C @& canvas.ucsd.edu

Add Module

Enter a module name, “Admin Tools”

Click on: Add Module

Add Module



Add Canvas tool: Submission Comments

% Course Modules: MATH 283 - X +

C' @& canvas.ucsd.edu

.“. — MATH283 FA21 AOO > Modules
L A4
Fall 2021

Account Home

() Announcements

Dashboard
Syllabus v Admin Tools

Assignments

________________________________________________________________________________________________

Courses

Gradescope U :
o | [ se + to add an item

2 \— to the module

Inbox My Media Drop files here to add to module

@ Media Gallery or choose files

History

-

Zoom LTI PRO Smmm e s s s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e ————————----



Add Canvas tool: Submission Comments

c

% Course Modules: MATH 283 -

@& canvas.ucsd.edu

x 4

Add Item to Admin Tools

Add  External Tool v to Admin Tools

00 Select a tool from the list below, or enter a URL for an external tool you already know is configured with Basic LTI to add a link to it to

this module.

Submission Comments
Bulk upioad submission comments via CSV.

Turnitin

Turnitin Framework
Unavailable for use as external tool
WebCOM Course Materials
WileyPlus (New)
Outcomes-based learning.

WW Norton
YouTube

Search publicly available YouTube videos. A new icon will show up in your course ri
to embed videos in your course material.

https:/coursefinder.ucsd.edu/Su

Cancel

Add Iltem

Select “External Tool”

Scroll to select
“Submission Comments”

Selecting it will fill in URL

Click on: Add Item



Add Canvas tool: Submission Comments

% Course Modules: MATH 283 - X +

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

— MATH283_FA21_A0O > Modules

” | | Don’t publish the module!

Home

Announcements

. It’s just for instructors/TAs,
abus v+ Admin Tools .
Assignments nOt StUdentS.

i ¢ Submission Comments

Gradescope

Grades

ages /]\ It will work for you without
My Media < being published.

Media Gallery Drop files here to add to module

Zoom LTI PRO
or choose files

Piazza

Academic Integrity




Preparing seat assighment spreadsheet

Download roster from Canvas gradebook

Use roster to make spreadsheet of seat assighments
Create Canvas Assignment “Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”
Upload spreadsheet to the Canvas Assignment



Download roster

Grades screen: Actions — Export

Ei Gradebook - MATH 283 - Stat X +

@& canvas.ucsd.edu

— MATH283_FA21_A0O > Grades

Fall 2021 Gradebook v View v

Account Home
Student Name lmport ~omewd
ut o
() Announcements Al Aska { Export
Dashboard MATH 283 - AOO [5238!

Syllabus
Y e aoo[s5238¢ New Export (Oct 9, 2021 at

Assignments Front Desk 10:30pm)
Courses MATH 283 - A0O [52386,

= Gradescope Cali Fornia
MATH 283 - A00 [52386]

Calendar Colo Rado
MATH 283 - A0O [52386]

@ Pages Steffanie Staffperson
MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
o My Media Dela Ware
MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
@ Media Gallery Ari Zona

MATH 283 - AOO [52386]

History

Zoom LTI PRO Test Student
('_’ MATH 283 - A0O [52386]

* Go to Grades screen
On Actions menu: Export

 That downloads a file to
your computer:
2021-10-09T2230_Grades-
MATH283 FA21_A0O.csv

 Optionally rename it, e.g.:
canvas_roster_mt1.csv



Preparing seat assighment spreadsheet

Download roster from Canvas gradebook
Use roster to make spreadsheet of seat assignments

Create Canvas Assignment “Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”
Upload spreadsheet to the Canvas Assignment



Entering seats in EXCEL

(] AutoSave @orr (7)) Dv O - B canvas_roster_mt1.csv Q & Open the roster f.lle

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

% . fEl conditional Formatting v @ = /C> .

@ Format as Table v
Number Editing Analyze
2= @ Cell Styles v Data

&Dv & Calibri (Body) vz «|A A | T =
. A v = =
aste <@ B r U v Do A v =

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

A

A1l - fx  Student

B © D E F G H | J K L M N

A
1 Student .ID SIS User ID SIS Login ID Section Homework 1 Homework 2 Assignments Assignments Assignments Assignments Homework C Homework UHomework F |
2 Points Possible 30 30 (read only) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) |
3 |Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
4 Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
5 ' Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
6 Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia MATH 283 - A0OO [52386]
7 Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado MATH 283 - AOO [52386]
8 Staffperson, 271828 A66667777 steffanie_st: MATH 283 - Stat Methods in Bioinformatics - Tesler [FA21]
9 'Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
10 Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
11 |Student, Tes' 2468 0123456789: MATH 283 - A00 [52386] and MATH 283 - Stat Methods in Bioinformatics - Tesler [FA21]
12
13

O O OO0 oo o oo

canvas_roster_mt1 +

+ 100%




Entering seats in EXCEL Keep first 4 columns:

Student
ID
Q& SS User ID

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me © Sh . SS Log]n ID

fZ conditional Fozas H= « /C> v
g2 Sble v = e Optional: Keep 5th COlumn

7 Cell Styles v Data

o0 AutoSave @oFF () © v () :-- [ canvas_roster_mtl.csv — Saved to my Mac

v

&Dv & Calibri (Body) vii12 v A" A f
(@ v =

Paste < B I U v (‘/\vAv

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if vg vorkbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As... SeCtlon

E1 = bE
A

Student ID SIS User ID SIS Login ID |Section Homework 1 Homework 2 Assignments Assignments Assignments Assignments Homework C Homework U Homework F |
Points Possible 30 30 (read only) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) (readonly) |
Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska MATH 283 - A00 [52386]
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama |MATH 283 - AOO [52386]
Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk |MATH 283 - A0O [52386]
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia |MATH 283 - A0O [52386] S l d d l
Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado |MATH 283 - AOO [52386] e eCt a n e ete
Staffperson, 271828 A66667777 steffanie_std MATH 283 - Stat Methods in Bioinformatics - Tesler [FA21] ll h l
Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware |MATH 283 - AOO [52386] a Ot er CO UI I InS
Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona MATH 283 - A00 [52386]
Student, Tes' 2468 0123456789{ MATH 283 - A0O [52386] and MATH 283 - Stat Methods in Bioinformatics - Tesler [FA21]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

N el
P W N R O

N

canvas_roster_mt1 +

Average: 1.578947368  Count: 116  Sum: 60 | [z + 100%



Entering seats in EXCEL Keep first 4 columns:
Student
ID
SS User ID

SS Login ID

Q &

12 Sh gMments
(0] fEl conditional Foras o @
A) v = i === v v Q

NIFES = Cells Editing Analyze
IZ Cell Styles v Data

B canvas_roster_mt1l.csv

hE DO -

Formulas Data

(o ) AutoSave @ oFf

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Review View Q Tell me

v AN

If_\'|:|v A Calibri (Body) v 12
(@
O Ao

MR

Optional: Keep 5t column
Section

Paste < B 7 U o

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if va vorkbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

A
E1 = £
A D
Student ID SIS User ID SIS Login ID

Points Possible

Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

R S
P W N RO

Bama, Ala
Desk, Front
Fornia, Cali
Rado, Colo
Staffperson,
Ware, Dela
Zona, Ari
Student, Tes'

56789 A22223333
101112 A33334444
314159 A44445555
234567 A55556666
271828 A66667777

42 A77778888

98765 A88889999

2468

canvas_roster_mt1

ala_bama

front_desk
cali_fornia

colo_rado
steffanie_std ffperson
dela_ware

ari_zona

0123456789{ibcdef0123456789abcdef01234567

+

Select and delete
all other columns

+ 100%



Entering seats in EXCEL

o AutoSave @oFF (1) D v () e B canvas_roster_mt1.csv

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

A Calibri (Body) vz v A A 0/ v skt b =i /Ov
o @)

Format as Table

Number Cells Editing Analyze
B L U~ A Cell Styles Data

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

7 X Comments

A © D

1 |Student 1D SIS User ID SIS Logi ID Enter “CommentS”
S at the top of the column

Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama
Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk

Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado

Staffperson, 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson

Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware

Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona

Student, Tes' 2468 0123456789abcdef0123456789abcdef01234567

2
3
4
5
6 Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia
7
8
9

canvas_roster_mt1 +

+ 100%




Entering seats in EXCEL

() AutoSave @oFF () Dv G - B canvas_roster_mt1b.csv Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

Calibri (Body) v 12 vi A A i % . fEl conditional Formatting v @ . /C> - E

@ Format as Table v
I U ODv A Number Cells Editing Analyze
_—

e= 5= D [iZ cell Styles v Data
€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

E1 = fx Comments

] c : Enter seat assighments

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments

Points Possible -
for each student in the
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat B-3 €< (1)
Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk Staff - No seat CO m m e n tS CO l U m n
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia Seat: OSD separate room
Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado Seat D-8
Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson Staff - No seat
Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-5
Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Room SOLIS 107, Seat D-3

Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef01234§Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234 La ter: Ra n dO m Seats
based on seat maps

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

canvas_roster_mtib +

Count: 10 [z + 100%



Entering seats in EXCEL

() AutoSave @oFF () Dv G - B canvas_roster_mt1b.csv Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

% . fEl conditional Formatting v @ = /C> .

@ Format as Table v
Number Editing Analyze
2= @ Cell Styles v Data

&Ijv A Calibri (Body) viz v A A
- EBV

e

Paste B 7 U Ov A

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

E6 . fx Seat: OSD separate room

B C D

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments
Points Possible

Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska Seat A-1

Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat B-3

Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk Staff - No seat StUdent W]th SpeC]al
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia

Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado Seat D-8 a rra n ge m e n tS

Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson Staff - No seat

Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-5
Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Room SOLIS 107, Seat D-3
Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef01234% Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234

canvas_roster_mtib +

+ 100%




Entering seats in EXCEL

() AutoSave @oFF () Dv G - B canvas_roster_mt1b.csv Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

% = @ Conditional Formatting v @ < /C> =

@ Format as Table v
Number Editing Analyze
2= @ Cell Styles v Data

1'J_x'|:‘|v A Calibri (Body) vl12 VA AT
- Dav

e

Paste B 7 U Ov A

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

E5 = fx Staff- Noseat

B C D
1 |Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments
2 Points Possible
3 Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska Seat A-1
4 |Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat B-3 S ff Q h d
5 |Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk Staff - No seat ta W] t Stu ent access
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia Seat: OSD separate ro

Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado Seat D-8 tO ClaSS; may nOt Want

6

7/

8 Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson Staff - No seat .

9 |Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Room SOLIS 104, Sea to aSS] gn Seats to them
10 Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Room SOLIS 107, Seat D-3

11 Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef01234% Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234

12

13

canvas_roster_mtib +

+ 100%




Entering seats in EXCEL

() AutoSave @oFF () Dv G - B canvas_roster_mt1b.csv Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

% = @ Conditional Formatting v @ < /C> =

@ Format as Table v
Number Editing Analyze
2= @ Cell Styles v Data

1'2'|:‘|v & Calibri (Body) vz A A& | ==
= @ v = =
aste <@ B r U v Do A ~ (_—__ =

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

= fx Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234

B C D

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments

Points Possible
Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska Seat A-1
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat B-3
Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk Staff - No seat
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia Seat: OSD separate room
Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado Seat D-8
Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson Staff - No seat €€ [X)
Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-5 Test StUdent
10 Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Room SOLIS 107, Seat D-3

11 |Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef01234{Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234 Enter fa ke Seat to test

12

= the student view in Canvas

al
2
3
4
S
6
7/
8
9

canvas_roster_mtib +

+ 100%




Entering seats in EXCEL

() AutoSave @oFF () Dv G - B canvas_roster_mt1b.csv Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me &> Share [J Comments

% . fEl conditional Formatting v @ = /C> .

@ Format as Table v
Number Editing Analyze
2= @ Cell Styles v Data

'f—"ljv & Calibri (Body) viiz -
,;, [\la v = =
aste <@ B I U v O ov A v = 3=

€ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in the comma-delimited (.csv) format. To preserve these fe... Save As...

E9 . fx Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-5

B C D

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments
Points Possible
Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska Seat A-1
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat B-3
Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk Staff - No seat
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia Seat: OSD separate room
Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado Seat D-8

Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson Staff - No seat FO r exa m 'i n 2 room S y

Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-5

Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Room SOLIS 107, Seat D-3 d #
Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef01234yRoom SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234 p u t roo m a n Se a t
into the comment

al
2
3
4
S
6
7/
8
9

canvas_roster_mtib +

Count: 3 + 100%




Entering seats in EXCEL

e AutoSave @ o () Dv G B canvas_roster_mt1b.csv Save in CSV format
Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell (Comma_separated Values)

v

If_\'|:|v & Calibri (Body) vi12 v A" A
@ v

@ B U O‘VAV

EXCEL:
fx Comments 7 F]le 7 Save AS--.
: - E  Pick CSV for the File format

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments
Points Possible

Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska Seat A-1

Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat B-3

Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk Staff - No seat Goog le S h eets :

Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia Seat: OSD separate room

Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado Seat D-8 ° F]le —> DOWﬂlOad —> COmma-Separated ValueS

Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson Staff - No seat

Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-5
Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Room SOLIS 107, Seat D-3
Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef01234yRoom SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234

Numbers:
* File — Export To — CSV...

canvas_roster_mtib +




Preparing seat assighment spreadsheet

Download roster from Canvas gradebook

Use roster to make spreadsheet of seat assighments
Create Canvas Assignment “Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”
Upload spreadsheet to the Canvas Assignment



Create Canvas Assignment Group (optional

% Assignments: MATH 283 - Sta. X +

@& canvas.ucsd.edu * %

.-
63 Student View

I 7Y

Fall 2021 i
earch fo gnme -+ Assignment

Account Home

D Announcements

Dashboard i v Homework 50% of Total | -
Syllabus ”

Assignments
Courses g 5B Homework 1 °

Due Oct 6 at 12pm | 30 pts

Gradescope

Calendar Grades 52 Homework 2 C li C k O n :

Due Oct 13 at 12pm | 30 pts
@ Pages

labcx My Media i Homework 3
- 30 pts
@ Media Gallery
History
Zoom LTI PRO iz [ Homework4
C_' 30 pts
Piazza
Commons
. . 52 Homework 5
N Academic Integrity R s
7
My Media New Analytics
: g Homework6
® Discussions : 30 pts
IRELD Files
Homework 7
Outcomes - 30 pts
<

Collaborations

Homework 8



Create Canvas Assignment Group (optional)

Enter group name
“Seat Assignments”
and “0” for percentage

Click on: Save



Create Canvas Assignment (mandatory

“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

% Assignments: MATH 283 - Sta. X +

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

63 Student View
7Y

Fall 2021 i
-+ Assignment

Account Home

D Announcements

Dashboard i v Homework 50% of Total | -
Syllabus ”

Assignments
Courses g 5B Homework 1
- Due Oct 6 at 12pm | 30 pts :
i Gradescope
amn
588

Calendar Grades 52 Homework 2
- Due Oct 13 at 12pm | 30 pts
@ Pages
Inbox My Media : g Homework3
- 30 pts
@ Media Gallery
History
Zoom LTI PRO i [ Homework4
C-’ 30 pts
Piazza
Commons
. . Homework 5
N Academic Integrity 30 pts
7
My Media New Analytics
: g Homework6
@ Discussions . 30 pts

IRt Files

Homework 7
Outcomes " 30pts

— ” o3
https://canvas.ucsd.edu/courses/31046/assignments/new Homework 8

Click on +Assignment



Create Canvas Assignment (mandatory)
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

[ J % Edit Assignment

<« C' @& canvas.ucsd.edu

PALN
(U}

Yo
Fall 2021 ~ .
’ © Not Published
Account Home
@ Announcements Midterm 1 Seat Assignment
Dashboard

Syllabus

Courses

p—n Gradescope

. Edit View Insert Format Tools Table
Assignments

v
12pt v Paragraph v B I U A £ T? P~ v Bpv e

Calendar Grades
@ Please check this assignment's comment section for your seat assignment:
Pages
-  Click on Grades in the course menu /
My Media « Click on the comments icon for "Midterm 1 Seat Assignment"
@ Media Gallery * Note your seat assignment, e.g., H-5
History
Zoom LTI PRO
(C
Piazza
Commons
N Academic Integrity
7
My Media New Analytics
® Discussions
Help . . .
Files ul » li » strong ® s4words  </> i
Outcomes
|G Points

Collaborations

Enter a title
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

Enter a description (optional)

Keep scrolling for more
settings (next slide)



Create Canvas Assignment (mandatory
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

% Edit Assignment X % Edit Assignment

@ canvas.ucsd.edu
Discussions

e ® | sworts | <> g Set all five of these:

Outcomes

Points

Collaborations

Account
People

D Assignment Group | Seat Assignments

Dashboard Rubrics
Quizzes Display Grade as
=

Courses Modules

Assignment Group Seat Assignments (Optional/may Vary)

Do not count this assignment towards the final grade

Settings
Calendar

Display Grade as Points

Submission Type

O Group Assignment Do not count this assignment towards the final grade

History () This is a Group Assignment

&

Commons Submission Type

Peer Reviews
S (J Require Peer Reviews

My Media

®

Help

Assign to

Everyone X

Ie Due



Create Canvas Assignment (mandatory)
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

Use Save & Publish

* |t must be published to
upload the spreadsheet.

« After uploading, unpublish
to hide the seat assignments




Create Canvas Assignment (mandatory
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

% Midterm 1 Seat Assignment X % Edit Assignment

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

o y 63 Student View
z 1Y

Fall 2021 Related Items

This assignment does not count toward the final grade.
Account Home

P ... Midterm 1 Seat Assignment successfully created
Assignment and published

Syllabus

Assignments
Courses 8!

Gradescope Please check this assignment's comment section for your seat assignment:

Calendar Grades « Click on Grades in the course menu

o Click on the comments icon for "Midterm 1 Seat Assignment"
« Note your seat assignment, e.g., H-5

Pages
My Media

Media Gallery
History Points O
Zoom LTI PRO Submitting  Nothing
(C
Piazza
Commons

Academic Integrity For Available from

My Media New Analytics Everyone

® Discussions

Help + Rubric

Files
Outcomes

<

Collaborations




Preparing seat assighment spreadsheet

Download roster from Canvas gradebook

Use roster to make spreadsheet of seat assighments
Create Canvas Assignment “Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”
Upload spreadsheet to the Canvas Assignment



Uploading spreadsheet to Canvas

% Course Modules: MATH 283 - X +

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

MATH283_FA21_A00 > Modules

Fall 2021
Account Home

D Announcements
Dashboard

Syllabus v Admin Tools

2w _ Go back to Modules screen
Click on: Submission Comments

Gradescope

Calendar Grades
@ Pages
(2% My Media
@ Media Gallery
History
Zoom LTI PRO
(C
Piazza
Commons
N Academic Integrity
S
My Media New Analytics
® Discussions
IRELD Files
Outcomes
<

Collaborations



Uploading spreadsheet to Canvas

% Submission Comments

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

. g
MATH283 _FA21_A0O > Madules > Admin Tools* Submissia C " 78
z

> ? A3 4

Submission Comments Bulk Loader

Acount AR Assignments in 'MATH 283 - Stat Methods in Bioinformatics -
D Announcements Tesler [FA2

Dashboard

Syllabus Add comments to the assignment: [ Homework 1

Assignments
Courses s

The easiest way to prepare a spreadsheet is to export your gradebook from Canvas, delete all the columns except 'ID', 'SIS User ID',
Gradescope and 'SIS Login ID', add a column named 'Comments', and enter your comments in that column.

If you create a spreadsheet yourself:

Celtemiy Grades « Include column labels in the first row
@ Pages « Include at least one of the following columns to identify students:
o "ID" or "Canvas ID": The Canvas numerical identifier, found in the "ID" column of a gradebook export
Inbox My Media o "SIS User ID" or "PID": The student's A-number
® o "SIS Login ID" or "username": The student's campus username, as used to log in to Canvas
Media Gallery Include a column of comments named "Comment", "Comments", or "Assignment Comments"
History Each row with a comment must have a value for at least one user-identifying column that corresponds to a student in this class.
Zoom LTI PRO Any comments without a user identifier will be ignored.
C-’ Piazza If more than one user-identifying column has a value, each value must refer to the same student.
Commons
N Academic Integrity

P Load comments from the spreadsheet:

My Media New Analytics Choose File |No file chosen

@ Discussions MCVEREST Tl i elslylo I Gl (Large classes may take up to a minute to load)

IRt Files

Outcomes

<

Collaborations

Select Canvas Assignment
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”



Uploading spreadsheet to Canvas

% Submission Comments

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

o S
Submission Comments 7
ke . 4

-

Submission Comments Bulk Loader

Assignments in 'MATH 283 - Stat Methods in Bioinformatics -
Tesler [FA2

Syllabus Add comments to the assignment: | Midterm 1 Seat Assignment

Account Home
D Announcements
Dashboard

Assignments
Courses s

The easiest way to prepare a spreadsheet is to export your gradebook from Canvas, delete all the columns except 'ID', 'SIS User ID',
Gradescope and 'SIS Login ID', add a column named 'Comments', and enter your comments in that column.

If you create a spreadsheet yourself:

Celtemiy Grades « Include column labels in the first row
@ Pages « Include at least one of the following columns to identify students:
o "ID" or "Canvas ID": The Canvas numerical identifier, found in the "ID" column of a gradebook export
Inbox My Media o "SIS User ID" or "PID": The student's A-number
® o "SIS Login ID" or "username": The student's campus username, as used to log in to Canvas
Media Gallery Include a column of comments named "Comment", "Comments", or "Assignment Comments"

History Each row with a comment must have a value for at least one user-identifying column that corresponds to a student in this class.

Zoom LTI PRO Any comments without a user identifier will be ignored.
C-' Piazza If more than one user-identifying column has a value, each value must refer to the same student.
Commons
Academic Integrit
—:::— snty Load comments from the spreadsheet:
My Media New Analytics Choose File |canvas_roster_mtib.csv
® Discussions Preview Assignment Comments ay take up to a minute to load)
IRt Files
Outcomes
<

Collaborations

Select Canvas Assignment
“Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”

Choose the CSV file to upload

Click on: Preview Assignment Comments



Uploading spreadsheet to Canvas

S Scroll through to verify it uploaded
L — e 7 m correctly

This is the ONLY chance to see

all seat assignments at once

in Canvas. You’ll still need your
separate spreadsheet.

Media Gallery

Zoom LTI PRO




Uploading spreadsheet to Canvas

% Submission Comments
@ canvas.ucsd.edu

MATH283_FA21_A00 > Modules > Adminslools® Submission Comment
£

Fall 2021
Account Home

@ Announcements
Dashboard

Courses

Staff - No seat

Syllabus
Assignments

Gradescope This student was not found in your spreadsheet.
Calendar Grades
@ Pages
My Media
Seat B-3

@ Media Gallery
History

Zoom LTI PRO

Piazza

Academic Integrity oSt cent Room SOLIS 107, Seat z-1234
New Analytics

Discussions

Files

After verifying the upload, click on:
Add Comments to Students

Collaborations

People




Students: View seat assighment

% Grades for Test Student: MATF X +

@ canvas.ucsd.edu

Fall 2021 Total: N/A (F)

Grades for Test Student & Print Grades

Home

Arrange By

Announcements Assignments are weighted by

group:

Syllabus Due Date

Account

Dashboard Gradescope Name Status  Score  Out of Homework 50%

@ MT1 Exam 20%
Homework

C
ourses P 1 Oct 6 by 12pm Final Exam 30%

Assignments Group Weight

Homework
= My Media Assignments 0%
Calendar
Media Gallery Homework oot o%
Eh 2 Oct 13 by 12pm
Inbox Zoom LTI PRO Homework otal 100%
@ Piazza Midterm 1 Calculate based only on
History Academic Integrity Sea.t graded assignments
Assignment
‘:!:' Seat O CarT Ve W yOur Blates Uasea
v r\;1ed‘a Assignments on What-If scores so that you
I;
4 know how grades will be affected
@ Homework 060(?0/ by upcoming or resubmitted
Help ’ assignments. You can test scores

for an assignment that already
0.00 / . :
MT1 Exam 0.00 includes a score, or an assignment
that has yet to be graded.

. 0.00/
na a N/A

63 You are currently logged into Student View e e e e T ol o ctudent Reset Student Leave Student View

allowing you to view the course as a brand new student.

Students: Go to Grades

Look for “Midterm 1 Seat
Assignment”

Click on comment bubble
to reveal seat assignment



Students: View seat assighment

% Grades for Test Student: MATF X +

C' @& canvas.ucsd.edu

Fall 2021 Total: N/A (F)

Grades for Test Student & Print Grades
Home Show All Details

Announcements Arrange By Assignments are weighted by

Syllabus Due Date v ‘ group:
Account

0,
Dashboard Gradescope Name Status Score Out of Homework 50%

|Grades MT1 Exam 20%
Homework
Pages 1 Oct 6 by 12pm Final Exam 30%

Assignments Group Weight

Courses

Homework
Ll My Media Assignments 0%
Calendar H "
Media Galler omewor . o
@ Y 2 Oct 13 by 12pm Seat Assignments 0%
Inbox Zoom LTI PRO Homework Total 100%
@ Piazza Midterm 1 Calculate based only on
History Academic Integrity Sea't graded assignments
Assignment .
S Seat You can view your grades based
M r\;ed‘a Assignments on What-If scores so that you
I;
4 know how grades will be affected
@ Comments by upcoming or resubmitted .
. Seat assignment!

Room SOLIS i oo for an assignment that already
includes a score, or an assignment

Homework that has yet to be graded.

. . Resetting the test student will clear all history for this student, .
63 You are currently logged into Student View Tl e T e 52 o e ey St Reset Studel Leave Student View



Sample Canvas Announcement / instructions
Midterm 1 in two rooms

Assigned seats for Midterm 1 have been posted, and some students
will be in a second room. Please view your room and seat
assignment as follows:

* Open this class in Canvas and click on Grades in the course menu
e Click on the comments icon for Midterm 1 Seat Assignment
* Note your assighed room and seat, e.g., Center 109, Seat H-5

« Seat number map for the regular classroom Center 109 [link]
Seat number map for the second classroom Center 105 [link]



Sample Canvas Announcement / instructions
Midterm 2 in one room with new seats

Assighed seats for Midterm 2 have been posted. They are different
than on Midterm 1, and everyone will be in the regular classroom,
Center 109; we are not using a second classroom. Please view your
seat assignment as follows:

* Open this class in Canvas and click on Grades in the course menu
* Click on the comments icon for Midterm 2 Seat Assignment

* Note your assigned seat, e.g., Seat H-5

» Seat humber map for Center 109 [link]



In addition to Canvas Announcement

If changing seat assighments for each exam, you can
unpublish “Midterm 1 Seat Assignment”
when you publish “Midterm 2 Seat Assignment”

so that they only see the current exam’s seat assignment.



Instructors: View seats after uploading

% Assignments: MATH 283 - Sta. X +

C' @& canvas.ucsd.edu

Quizzes

Modules

Settings i v MT1Exam 20% of Total ) + @
Account e Midterm
58 pts.
®

Dashboard

# v Final Exam 30% of Total ) 4 :

Courses

i g Final
Calendar 86 pts

Inbox

@ i v Assignments 0% of Total ) +
Fistory i B TESTING CANVAS COMMENTS

(C
Commons

it i v SeatAssignments 0% of Total )+ :
My Media

® i [% Midterm 1 Seat Assignment o

Help

<

Go to Assignments screen and click on
Midterm 1 Seat Assignment



Instructors: View seats after uploading

% Midterm 1 Seat Assignment X +

C @& canvas.ucsd.edu *

1 -
' ™

Related Items

PALN
(U}

— MATH283_FA21_A0O > Assignments >sMidterm'l Seat Assighment
Nl a £

Fall 2021 .
Midterm 1 Seat N

Accont I Assignment

< SpeedGrader™

D Announcements
Dashboard
Syllabus
Please check this assignment's comment section for your seat assignment:
Assignments

Courses . .
o Click on Grades in the course menu

Gradescope o Click on the comments icon for "Midterm 1 Seat Assignment"

Calendar Grades + Note your seat assignment, e.g., H-5
@ Pages
Inbox My Media Points  None
@ . Submitting  Nothing
Media Gallery
History
Zoom LTI PRO For Available from
®
Piazza
Commons - Everyone
N Academic Integrity
7
My Media New Analytics -+ Rubric

® Discussions &
Files

Outcomes

< — . e
https://canvas.ucsd.edu/courses/31046/gradebook/speed_grader?assignment_id=396124

Click on: SpeedGrader

Only shows if assignment is Published.
If you just published it, you may have
to refresh the screen (or leave it and

come back) for SpeedGrader to show.



Instructors: View seats after uploading

[ ] ® % Midterm 1 Seat Assignment X % Midterm 1 Seat Assignment, S| X +

g e r— . Use arrows/menu to go
through students 1-by-1

i Due: No Due Date - MATH283_FA21_A00 Graded

This student does not have a submission for this assignment

Assessment
Grade out of 0

Seat assignment is listed

e Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z- X

1234 €€ »
Glenn Tesler, Oct 10 at 10:34am a S a CO m m e n t

Add a Comment

Download Submission Comments




Instructors: Minor edits after uploading
(changing just a few seats)

Use X to delete the
old comment (otherwise
posmen Comments they’ll see both the old

e Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-

1232Ienn Tesler, Oct 10 at 10:34am a n d n eW CO m m e n t )

Then write new comment

Also make corresponding
change in spreadsheet,
and email student




Instructors: Major changes
(e.g., exam moved to new room)

* |f you upload twice to the same assighment, students will see
BOTH sets of comments, which may be confusing

Midterm 1
Seat
Assignment

Seat
Assignments

Comments

Room SOLIS 107, Seat Z-1234 Glenn Tesler, Oct 10 at 10:34am

Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1 Glenn Tesler, Oct 20 at 9:14am




Instructors: Major changes
(e.g., exam moved to new room)

* |f you upload twice to the same assighment, students will see
BOTH sets of comments, which may be confusing

» Delete or unpublish original Canvas assignment
Midterm 1 Seat Assignment

« Redo process from scratch with a new assignment name like
Updated Midterm 1 Seat Assignment

» Notify your class about the change and that they need to look up
their new seat assighment.



Next up: Seating charts



Assigned seats at UCSD:
Seating Charts

Glenn Tesler
UCSD Department of Mathematics
October 2021



Part 2. Seating Charts

Getting seating charts

Special requests: accommodations, left-handed seats, ... (Part 1)
Every other seat, two rooms, etc.

Random seat assignments

Special requests (Part 2)



Getting seating charts
PDF seating charts (Registrar-controlled rooms)

BLINK: Instruction — Classroom Details
https://blink.ucsd.edu/faculty/instruction/tech-guide/classroom/details.html

SOLIS 104 (excerpt)

A STUDENT SITTING IN SEAT 7 WILL

/ BLOCK PROJECTOR



https://blink.ucsd.edu/faculty/instruction/tech-guide/classroom/details.html

Getting seating charts
EXCEL spreadsheets of seat humbers (large rooms)

SOLIS 104 (excerpt) . . /
Cee meen B E 5. o Bemmmis o « Academic Integrity Office

UL R L R SIS+ htfps://academicintegrity.ucsd.edu/take-
i [ Conditonal Formatting v : action/prevent-cheating/faculty/exam-

EE/E Format as Table v

Clipboard Font Alignment Number @ T ru les Z h tm l#ASS'i gn “ Seats

fx A

C D
Solis Hall 104

Unique Seating# __ Left Handed? * Only available for selected large rooms.

K-11

K12 But if your room has numbered seats, you can
14 make your own spreadsheet in this format.

s

L-4

L-5

L-6

L-7

L-8

Sheet1 +

Average: 1 Count: 3 Sum: 1


https://academicintegrity.ucsd.edu/take-action/prevent-cheating/faculty/exam-rules.html

Seating chart irregularities
If any are listed, check seats to see if they still apply

AlO spreadsheet for Center 101 Facilities seat map of SOLIS 104
0@ AutoSave @orr () D v ¢ .-+ B Center Hall 101_2018.; —

A STUDENT SITTING IN SEAT 7 WILL

/ BLOCK PROJECTOR
*

Z

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review Vie

At = A S 0O = ﬁ Conditional Formatting v

@ Format as Table v

Paste <@ Font Alignment Number

@ Cell Styles v

A

- fx =CONCATENATE(A6,"-",B6)

C D
Center Hall 101
UNIQUE SEAT # Left Handed?

Seat has no number tag
Mislabed as L25

Mislabed as L26
Mislabed as L27
Mislabed as L28
Mislabed as L29
Mislabed as L30
Mislabed as | 31




DIY room maps: APM B402A

 New rooms and dept-controlled
EAST HALF Front chalkboard WEST HALF rooms may not have seating
Utilities charts or numbered seats

Proctor and collecting tests
[
5 T o |

DIY numbering may be doable:

Go into the room early to
tape on seat #s,

row/column #s, or names

 Or show a slide with a
drawing of the seats with
the students’ names

B402A Door (main entrance)




Check out the room in advance

« Visit the room before making the seating chart, when it’s empty.
If it isn’t free before/after your class, check the room schedule.

* Bring printout of seating chart drawing. Or take photos or draw
your own.

« Check if issues noted on the drawing or spreadsheet still apply.

 Also check for broken seats, missing seat labels, etc.
You can report that they need repairs, but you may need to
avoid assigning them.



Check out the room in advance

» Decide where to collect exams.
* Some rooms have a large table or stage in front.

* |f you’re using front row desks to collect exams, then leave a
buffer around them. Don’t assign those seats or nearby seats.



Seating Charts

Getting seating charts

Special requests: accommodations, left-handed seats, ... (Part 1)
Every other seat, two rooms, etc.

Random seat assignments

Special requests (Part 2)



Sample announcement 2 weeks before first exam
(Don’t just use as-is; be sure to adapt it)

We will be assigning seats for the midterm, and some
students will be assigned to a second room. Please watch for
an announcement with your room and seat assighment.

If you would like to be assigned a left-handed desk or have
other seating issues, please email the instructor by [date].

Accommodations: If you have an AFA letter from OSD and
have not yet notified the instructor, please send it now.



Left-handed seats

* |f your room has left-handed (LH) seats, announce this ~2 weeks in
advance (lecture, Canvas Announcements, exam announcement,...)

» Keep list of LH students for other exams but adjust for drops

« Manually assign those students to LH seats. Remove other LH seats
so they’re not assighed to RH students (unless class is too large)

* | focused on LH seats, but sometimes people have other seating
requests, usually due to accessibility



Seating Charts

Getting seating charts

Special requests: accommodations, left-handed seats, ... (Part 1)
Every other seat, two rooms, etc.

Random seat assignments

Special requests (Part 2)



Seating chart variations

* Work out a seating pattern based on # of students vs. # of seats
* Low occupancy: Every other seat and/or row
« Around 2/3: Skip every 34 seat or every 3" row
* High occupancy: May still be able to work out a pattern

* Multiple rooms
« Work out how to split it up (by lecture/section, last name, or arbitrarily)
* Include both the room and seat number in a single “Comment”:

Comment for big room (with seat #s): “Room SOLIS 104, Seat A-1”
Comment for small room (no seat #s): “Room SOLIS 109”



Center 212: Sample plan, 81% of capacity

e .

4 s e 7 s o ol 1flo/ @8 J Maaflisfle

4567891011@@ H 141445

O 13
IH‘*"“GE.V

56789101112@@ F 161117

5 (e U7 s Flo Pliofls1Pi2Pis /@8 E 16[17}18

C 5678910111213@@C15161718

B 5 F6 7 F8 [ f10 B 121311445
A A HsReM7Hs8

 Room: 146 seats (128 RH, 16 LH)
» Class: 118 students (113 RH, 5 LH)

« Too many students for every other
seat or every other row

» Crossing out most of D & G gives
proctors easy access to most
students to check IDs, answer
questions, etc.

* Also crossed out extra LH seats



Seating Charts

Getting seating charts

Special requests: accommodations, left-handed seats, ... (Part 1)
Every other seat, two rooms, etc.

Random seat assignments

Special requests (Part 2)



Assigning seats

* Download a Canvas roster, keep the first 4-5 columns but delete
the others, and add a “Comments” column

» Add seats to it; several possible methods:
* Manually (like shown before)
« AlIO’s instructions for TritonEd rosters (from Prof. Emily Tang in Economics)
* My instructions in this presentation
« Write a program to automate it

» Upload it to Canvas



Random seat assignments

» Get AlO spreadsheet of seat #s or make a similar file yourself.

* Make a copy of their file; you’ll be modifying it:
Original: center-hall-212.xlsx
Your copy: randomized-center-hall-212.xlsx

 OPTIONAL (more info later):
* In this file: delete seats you’re not using, like front row seats; extra left-
handed seats; or every other seat or row.

« In the roster: delete accounts that don’t need seats, like UCSD staff.
But keep “Test Student” and assign a fake seat, to check the student view.



Open your copy of AlQ’s seat spreadsheet

[ AutoSave @orr  (Q) © v O -+ 2 randomized_center-hall-212.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tellme [J Comments

& — ar .
|:| = X A o = % e [l conditional Formatting v @ S p - ll
f@ v @ Format as Table v
Paste < Font Alignment Number Editing Analyze

[iZ cellstyles v Data

D141 N fx

v

G

Center Hall 212
Row Seat UNIQUE SEATING # Left Handed? Notes
1 A-1
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6
A-7
A-8
B-1
B-2
B-3

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

TWWW>P>>>>>>>
A WON-_~O~NOODODA~WODN

Sheet1 +

+ 100%



OPTIONAL: Format the seat # like
“Seat: A-1” or “Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1”

Student view in Canvas gradebook

Name Due Status Score Out of

Homework
1 Oct 6 by 12pm - 30

Homework

Homework
2 Oct 13 by 12pm

Homework

Homework

3 Oct 20 by 12pm

Homework

Midterm 1
Seat
Assighnment

Comments

Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1 Glenn Tesler, Oct 20 at 9:14am



OPTIONAL: Format the seat # like
“Seat: A-1” or “Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1”

[ AutoSave @orr () “ v (5 -+ B randomized_center-hall-212.xIsx g;’\ Enter Column name

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tellme © Share CJ Comments “F 3]
- ormatted

ﬁjv t)év A - == % - Conditional Formatting @ - /C) .

Format as Table

Paste Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
Cell Styles Data

SUM v X  fx =CONCAT("Room: Center 212, Seat: ", C3||

v
B © E F

Center Hall 212
w Seat i UNIQUE SEATING # ! Left Handed otes Formatted
1 L - l 212, Seat:",C3

>

Enter a formula. Cell C3 has seat number “A-1”

0 N O LA WN R

For one room:
=CONCAT ("Seat: ", C3)

e
N|= (o |P

._\
w
)
DWWE@>>>>>>>>o

B WON-20NOOOGOAWON

-
B

For two rooms:
=CONCAT ("Room: Center 212, Seat: “, C3)

Sheet1 o=



OPTIONAL: Format the seat # like
“Seat: A-1” or “Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1”

[ AutoSave @ oFF () v () -+ & randomized_center-hall-212.xlsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me |2 Share CJ Comments

& ————— N .
|:| - X A - — % 5 fEH conditional Formatting v @ - /C) = 'l
E@ v @ Format as Table v
< Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze

@ Cell Styles v Data
= fx
C
Center Hall 212
Row Seat UNIQUE SEATING # Left Handed? Notes Formatted
1 A-1 Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1 Success !

A-2 I |

A-3

A-4

A-5

A-6

A-7

A-8

B-1

B-2

B-3

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

TOWWWI>P>P>>P>P>> >
R OWON-_20O~NOODOPA,WN

Sheet1 +

+ 100%




OPTIONAL: Format the seat # like
“Seat: A-1” or “Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1”

) @ AutoSave @orr () “ v & -+ & randomized_center-hall-212.xlIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me |2 Share CJ Comments

Q' —— e .
|:| - X A - — O/O = fEH conditional Formatting v @ : /C) = 'l
E@ v @ Format as Table v
< Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze

@ Cell Styles v Data

= fx =CONCAT("Room: Center 212, Seat: ", C4)

C D E
Center Hall 212
Row Seat UNIQUE SEATING # Left Handed? Notes Formatted

1 A : Copy & paste the formula

A-2 :Center 212, Seat: A-2
A3 - : Center 212, Seat A3 down the rest of the column
A-4 : Center 212, Seat: A-4
A-5 : Center 212, Seat: A-5
A-6 : Center 212, Seat: A-6
A-7 : Center 212, Seat: A-7
A-8 : Center 212, Seat: A-8
B-1 : Center 212, Seat: B-1
B-2 : Center 212, Seat: B-2
B-3 : Center 212, Seat: B-3
: Center 212_Seat: B-4

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

TOWWWI>P>P>>P>P>> >
R OWON-_20O~NOODOPA,WN

Sheet1 o=

Select destination and press ENTER or choose Paste Count: 145 | [z + 100%



Create a column of random numbers

o AutoSave @orF  (R) “ v (5 -+ & randomized_center-hall-212.xlIsx Q & Enter Column name
Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tellme © Share CJ Comments 6 Randomize”
S O/ < Conditional Formatting . p -
O Format as Table @
Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
Cell Styles Data
=RAND()
C
Center Hall 212
Row  Seat UNIQUE SEATING#  LeftHanded? Notes Formatted Randomize «# Entel’ formula
1 A-1 Center 212, Seat: A-1
A2 Center 212, Seat: A-2 =RAND ( )

A-3 Center 212, Seat: A-3
A-4 Center 212, Seat: A-4
A-5 Center 212, Seat: A-5
A-6 Center 212, Seat: A-6
A-7 Center 212, Seat: A-7
A-8 Center 212, Seat: A-8
B-1 Center 212, Seat: B-1
B-2 Center 212, Seat: B-2
B-3 Center 212, Seat: B-3

Center 212_Seat: B-4

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
B
B
B
B

B WON-20NOOOGOAWON

Sheet1 o=

fH ] 100%



Create a column of random numbers

@) AutoSave @ oFF () “ v (5 -+ & randomized_center-hall-212.xlIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me © Share CJ Comments

‘ |:| - X A - — % = fEH conditional Formatting v @ : /C) = 'l

— E@ v @ Format as Table v

Paste Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
4 @ Cell Styles v Data

G4 = fx
C

Center Hall 212

Row  Seat UNIQUE SEATING#  Left Handed? Notes Formatted Randomize Ra ] d om deC] m al

1 A-1 :Center 212, Seat: A-1 0.33889179

A2 : Center 212, Seat: A-2 | | between 0 and 1
A-3 :Center 212, Seat: A-3

A-4 :Center 212, Seat: A-4

A-5 :Center 212, Seat: A-5

A-6 : Center 212, Seat: A-6

A-7 :Center 212, Seat: A-7

A-8 :Center 212, Seat: A-8

B-1 : Center 212, Seat: B-1 NOTE: The random Value

B-2 :Center 212, Seat: B-2

B-3 ‘ ECenter212,Seat: B-3 may keep Changing!

:Center 212_Seat: B-4
Sheet! | + Don’t worry about it.

100%

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

DWODW>>>>> > > >
RWN-20~NOOONWN




Create a column of random numbers

Home

4

A
v

Row

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

TOWWWI>P>P>>P>P>> >

Sheet1

AutoSave @ oFF

Insert

Seat
1

B WON-20NOOOGOAWON

S, &

fx =RAND()

C
Center Hall 212
UNIQUE SEATING #
A-1
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6
A-7
A-8
B-1
B-2
B-3

+

Average: 0.507508354

RhE 2v0 -

Draw Page Layout

&Dv%v AV

Font Alignment

Formulas Data

O

Number

Left Handed? Notes

Count: 145

Review

ﬁ Conditional Formatting v

@ Format as Table v
@ Cell Styles v

& randomized_center-hall-212.xlsx

Formatted
Center 212, Seat: A-1 1
Center 212, Se: [ ‘ 2
Center 212, Seat A-3
Center 212, Seat: A-4
Center 212, Seat: A-5
Center 212, Seat: A-6
Center 212, Seat: A-7
Center 212, Seat: A-8
Center 212, Seat: B-1
Center 212, Seat: B-2
Center 212, Seat: B-3
Center 212_Seat: B-4

Sum: 73.568871128

View Q Tellme

|2 Share

5 O @

Cells Editing

Data

Randomize

0.323996597
0.246573712
0.73831113
0.412124931
0.166148611
0.363549692
0.531271404
0.695249653
0.37475139
0.624814614
0.038885169

Analyze

L3 Comments

Copy & paste the formula
down the rest of the column



Sort the rows using the random # column

Edit View |Insert Format Tools Data Window Help

O @® ® AutoSave @orr () ) I-12.xlsx
Home |Insert Draw Page Layout | oiuten "
A A = adancedrier. ’’menu, pick “Sort...”
Select all the seat rows [k ——E [ R

i Validation...

v

C Table...

Center Hall212  Text to Columns...

Row Seat UNIQUE SEATING # Consolidate... ed Randomize
2,Seat: A-1  0.060658246
2, Seat: A-2 0.18170369
2, Seat: A-3 0.435159208
2, Seat: A-4 0.190921515
2,Seat: A5 0.713311364
2,Seat: A6 0.413787824
2, Seat: A-7 0.18476933
2, Seat: A-8 0.006866958
Table Tools 2, Seat: B-1 0.30869428
2, Seat: B-2 0.918862996
ceibnsmaiaie 2 Seat:B-3  0.480444796
D SeatR-4  0.0RAR736482

-

Group and Outline

Summarize with PivotTable

W 0 N O U A_ W N -

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
B
B
B
B

B WN-20~NOOGDAWODN

+
Average: 4.395244285  Count: 746  Sum: 1283.411331 ‘ + 100%



Sort the rows using the random # column

" Excel File Edit View Insert Format Tools Data Window Help

P Seat

UNIQUE SEATING #
Add levels to sort Left Handed? My list has headers

Notes Sort On Order Color/Icon
Formatted

Sort by ¢ Values ¢ Smallest to Largest ¢ <

A ';5 Select to sort by the column
' named “Randomize”

Options... Cancel m



Sort the rows using the random # column

oo

Home

Cc
A
F
D
G
E
H
A
E
B
H
J

AutoSave @ oFF

Insert

A -

Draw Page Layout

=-| %~

Alignment Number

fx Row

C
Center Hall 212
UNIQUE SEATING #
C-6
A-8
F-10
D-2
G-1
E-13
H-13
A-1
E-15

Average: 4.397222417

Formulas

ﬁ Conditional Formatting v

@ Format as Table v
[iZ cellstyles v

Left Handed? Notes

Count: 753

R “> v & -+ B randomized_center-hall-212.xlsx

Review

Formatted
Room: Center 212, Seat: C-6
Room: Center 212, Seat: A-8
Room: Center 212, Seat: F-10
Room: Center 212, Seat: D-2
Room: Center 212, Seat: G-1
Room: Center 212, Seat: E-13
Room: Center 212, Seat: H-13
Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1
Room: Center 212, Seat: E-15
Room: Center 212, Seat: B-4
Room: Center 212, Seat: H-3
Room: Center 212_Seat: J-11

Sum: 1283.988946

View Q Tell me

= O [@

Cells Editing

Analyze
Data

Randomize
0.658671354
0.261880704
0.713680183
0.924224536
0.024525635
0.182534131
0.169618161
0.239335579
0.496291248
0.175345071
0.014980564
0.51428K386

E3

100%

It’s in a new order!

The random numbers have
changed again; don’t worry
about it.



Copy to roster spreadsheet using

PASTE SPECIAL as VALUES

Room spreadsheet

[3-) randomized_center-hall-212.xlsx Q gc’

Data Review View Q Tell me © Share ) Comments

CUT or COPY as many
seats as you need

2, Seat: ", C3)

E

d? Notes Formatted Randomize
Room: Center 212, Seat: C-6 0.658671354
Room: Center 212, Seat: A-8 0.261880704
Room: Center 212, Seat: F-10| 0.713680183
Room: Center 212, Seat: D-2 0.924224536
Room: Center 212, Seat: G-1
Room: Center 212, Seat: E-1 SO EOONNE
Room: Center 212, Seat: H-13| 0.169618161
Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1 0.239335579
Room: Center 212, Seat: E-1 5_ 0.496291248
Room: Center 212, Seat: B-4 0.175345071
Room: Center 212, Seat: H-3 0.014980564
Room: Center 212_Seat: J-11 0514285386

100%

Roster spreadsheet
[« AutoSave @ oFF (N “ v (O -+ B canvas_roster_mtib.csv Q &

Insert Draw Page Layout Q Tellme & Share [J Comments

A " " % 9 [l conditional Formatting v @ e p =

EE/E Format as Table v
Editing

Clipboard Alignment Number
ﬁ Cell Styles v

Q Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in... Save As...

E3 = Jfx Room: Center 212, Seat: C-6

v
A B C D
Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments

Points Possible
Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama
101112 A33334444 front_desk

PASTE SPECIAL as VALU ES 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia
(ordinary PASTE won’t work) |

10 98765 A88889999 ari_zona
11 |Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef0123456788abcdef01234567

canvas_roster mtib +

100%



Copy to roster spreadsheet using
PASTE SPECIAL as VALUES

Room spreadsheet Roster spreadsheet

& randomized_center-hall-212.xIsx Q & L AutoSave @ o () “> v (O -+ [R canvas_roster_mtlb.csv Q &

Data Review View Q Tell me 12 Share [J Comments Insert Draw  Page Layout Q Tell me \© Share CJ Comments

[T v & 9/ [l conditional Formatting v : 5
CUT or COPY as many il A - é [ Format a Tble ~ @% /dQ
seats as you need

ﬁ Cell Styles v
m € Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in... Save As...
2, Seat: ", C3)

E3 = fx Room: Center 212, Seat: C-6

E v

A B © D

d? Notes Formatted Randomize Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments

1
Room: Center 212, Seat: C-6 0.658671354 2 Points Possible
3

Room: Center 212, Seat: A-8 0.261880704 1234 A11112222 al_aska : Center 212, Seat: C-6
Room: Center 212, Seat: F-10| 0.713680183 56789 A22223333 ala_bama : Center 212, Seat: A-8
Room: Center 212, Seat: D-2 0.924224536 101112 A33334444 front_desk : Center 212, Seat: F-10
Room: Center 212, Seat: G-1 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia : Center 212, Seat: D-2

s " 1R0R181 A 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staff Een:er::;gea: 5113
Room: Center 212, Seat: H-13| 0.169618161 steTlanie_staTlperso T, PR e

42 A77778888 dela_ware : Center 212, Seat: H-13
Room: Center 212, Seat: A-1 | 0239335579 98765 A88889999 ari_zona  Center 212, Seat: A-1

Room: Center 212, Seat: E-15] 0.496291248 11 |Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef012345678{ Room: Center 212, Seat: E-15
Room: Center 212, Seat: B-4 0.175345071

Room: Center 212, Seat: H-3 0.014980564
Room: Center 212_Seat: J-11 0514285386

canvas_roster_mtib +

100% Count: 9 [z 100%




Save roster as CSV and upload to Canvas

Roster spreadsheet
&) AutoSave @oFf (1) Dv () e .canvas_roster_m Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Q Tell me |2 Share [J Comments

|:| o A 9 - % 9 [l conditional Formatting v @ . /O =

% Format as Table v
Clipboard Font Alignment Number Cells Editing
ﬁ Cell Styles v

@ Possible Data Loss Some features might be lost if you save this workbook in... Save As...

E3 = fx Room: Center 212, Seat: C-6

A B © D

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments
Points Possible

Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska : Center 212, Seat: C-6
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama : Center 212, Seat: A-8
Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk : Center 212, Seat: F-10
Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia : Center 212, Seat: D-2
Rado, Colo 234567 A55556666 colo_rado : Center 212, Seat: G-1
Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson : Center 212, Seat: E-13
Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware : Center 212, Seat: H-13
Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona : Center 212, Seat: A-1
Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef012345678{ Room: Center 212, Seat: E-15

1l
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

canvas_roster_mtib +

Count: 9 | + 100%



Seating Charts

Getting seating charts

Special requests: accommodations, left-handed seats, ... (Part 1)
Every other seat, two rooms, etc.

Random seat assignments

Special requests (Part 2)



Special seat assighments (OPTIONAL)

o0 AutoSave @ oFF (1) “ v () -+ D canvas_ro.. —SavedtomyMac~ Q &

Home Insert Draw Pagelayout Formulas Q Tellme |2 Share  [J Comments 7 Make grOUpS On your rOSter:
i~ L » Main group [at the top here]

Cells Editing Analyze
@ Cell Styles v Data
* OSD separate room
€ D E G
; sn:?:tts . SIS User ID SIS Login ID Comments ° Left 7 h a n d ed
3 |Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska Seat B-3
4 |Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama Seat D-4 o o
5 [Rado, colo 234567| ASs556666 [cct,rado B e Other speci al seats in room
6 |Ware, Dela 42 A77778888 dela_ware Seat F-5
7 |Zona, Ari 98765 A88889999 ari_zona Seat G-6
| —  Staff on roster [or delete them]
10 Fornia, Cali 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia 0OSD: Assigned to separate room
11 . .
 Section AO5 in overflow room

12
13  Left-handed
14 Rida, Flo 1234567 A99998888 flo_rida

12 Ana, Indi 13579 A00000000 indi_ana ° Move people .into the.i r group

17 Other special seats in room
18 | Tucky, Ken 444 A99999988 ken_tucky

-  Also make groups on the seat list spreadsheet:

21 Staff on roster
22 Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk

T - w— Right-handed, Left-handed, Empty, Broken, ...
e = and randomize RH/LH sections separately

Ready Count: 5 |z



U

Home

&D 5

Special seat assighments (OPTIONAL

Insert

Clipboard

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Student

Points Possible
Aska, Al
Bama, Ala
Rado, Colo
Ware, Dela
Zona, Ari

OSD separate room
Fornia, Cali

Left-handed
Rida, Flo
Ana, Indi

AutoSave @ oFf

Draw

A -

Page Layout

Alignment

fx SeatB-3

B €
SIS User ID

1234 A11112222
56789 A22223333
234567 AS55556666
42 A77778888
98765 A88889999

314159 A44445555

1234567 A99998888
13579 A00000000

Other special seats in room

Tucky, Ken
Ana, Louis

Staff on roster
Desk, Front

Staffperson, Steffanie

Student, Test

444 A99999988
555 A99999900

101112 A33334444
271828 A66667777
2468

AB DY -

S

Number

2 canvas_ro... — Saved to my

Formulas Q Tellme |2 Share

[EER conditional Formatting v
ﬁ}j Format as Table v

Cells
@ Cell Styles v

D
SIS Login ID

al_aska
ala_bama
colo_rado
dela_ware
ari_zona

cali_fornia 0OSD: Assigned to separate room

Seat B-20
Seat D-20

flo_rida
indi_ana

Seat A-1
Seat A-2

ken_tucky
louis_iana

front_desk
steffanie_staffperson
0123456789abcdef012: Seat Z-1234

= O

Mac~v Q &

For each roster group needing seats:

* CUT from seat list spreadsheet
« PASTE SPECIAL as VALUES into roster

CJ Comments

Editing Analyze

Data

 When doing multiple copy & pastes, | recommend
CUT instead of COPY to avoid assigning a seat twice.

canvas_roster_mt1_rand ar

Count: 5

+ 100%




Special seat assignments (OPTIONAL)

o AutoSave @or () “ v () -+ D canvas_ro.. —SavedtomyMac~ Q &

S e T . | o o Save roster as .xlsx so you can format it neatly
o LA Lo R R = 8 for printing. But also export as CSV for Canvas.

EE/E Format as Table v

Clipboard Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze

[iZ cell styles v Data
fx SeatB-3 7 Z
— B » Blank rows are fine when uploading.
s * The group title rows “OSD separate room”, ...
130 ?::li:::iate roem 314159 A44445555 cali_fornia 0OSD: Assigned to separate room S h O u ld O n ly h ave teXt i n t h e “ S t u d e n t ’, CO l u m n ;

: leave the other columns blank.

13  Left-handed

14 Rida, Flo 1234567 A99998888 flo_rida Seat B-20
15 |Ana, Indi 13579 A00000000 indi_ana Seat D-20
16

17 Other special seats in room

18 Tucky, Ken 444 A99999988 ken_tucky Seat A-1
19 Ana, Louis 555 A99999900 louis_iana Seat A-2
20

21 Staff on roster

22 Desk, Front 101112 A33334444 front_desk

23  Staffperson, Steffanie 271828 A66667777 steffanie_staffperson

24 Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef012: Seat Z-1234

canvas_roster_mt1_rand ar

Count: 5



Next up: Exam logistics



Assigned seats at UCSD:
Exam Logistics

Glenn Tesler
UCSD Department of Mathematics
October 2021



Part 3. Assighed seats exam logistics

» Pre-counting stacks of exams

» (Getting seated & handing out exams
* Roster printouts

* Checking IDs



Optional prep before exam:
Pre-counting stacks of exams

* Pre-count exams into stacks to hand out quickly
(either number of assighed seats or number of physical seats)

« Optionally write seat numbers in the upper corner of each exam

* Bring extra exams as this may not go as planned (wrong seats,
late arrivals, ...)



Sample announcement before handing out exams
Example A: If you marked seat #s on exams and skipped seats

Please sit in your assigned seat.
Do not switch seats without our permission.

Take the test with your seat # from the TOP of the pile.
Keep it face down until we announce to start the test.

If someone is late, place the test with their seat # on their
desk. Colors will alternate and some seats will be empty.

You need to have out your exam booklet, UCSD ID card, pencils
(or pens) and erasers, optional note sheet, and calculator.

No books, phones, laptops, smart watches, etc.
Disable and put away your phones and other devices.



Sample announcement before handing out exams
Example B: Packed rows, didn’t mark seat #s on exams

Please sit in your assigned seat.
Do not switch seats without our permission.
As exam booklets are passed out:

« Do not start until we say to.
* Instructions up, exams closed, until we say to start.

» Colors should alternate, including on empty seats.

You need to have out your exam booklet, UCSD ID card, pencils
(or pens) and erasers, optional note sheet, and calculator.

No books, phones, laptops, smart watches, etc.
Disable and put away your phones and other devices.



Prep before exam: Printouts of roster

* Print rosters with name, PID, (sec. # if needed), seat #
 You can hide the other columns

Make alphabetical order version and seat order version (stapled together)

Bring several printouts of each for prof/TAs/proctors helping check IDs (and
collect all the copies as they complete the ID checks)

Optional: on exam day, make list of who dropped since seats were assigned

« If the room has sections, | organize the seat roster as:
left section rows A,B,C,...; middle A,B,C,...; right A,B,C,...



Checking UCSD ID cards / attendance

« Some faculty check IDs as students enter the room, or as they turn
in exams (use alphabetical roster)

* | check IDs during the exam (use seat order roster)

* Proctors can split up room:
e Check IDs in left/middle/right sections;
 Or one proctor works front to back and another works back to front



Checking UCSD ID cards / attendance

Discrepancies

* Note any issues (alternate ID, no ID, wrong seat, late, absent, ...)
 If multiple proctors check IDs, compare notes to reconcile discrepancies

* No ID: Maybe you or TA knows them. Check photo on Instruction Tools.
Ask them to show name & PID on front of exam.

 Wrong seat:
« Before exam: Use alphabetical roster to help them find their seat
* During exam: | usually just note it but don’t move them, as it’s disruptive

» No shows: After checking all IDs, call no shows’ names, just in case



Next up: Putting the roster into seat order



Assigned seats at UCSD:

Putting the roster into seat order

Glenn Tesler
UCSD Department of Mathematics
October 2021



Part 4. How to sort the roster into seat order



Sorting roster into physical seat order
(Easy case: room with one section)

* In many rooms, the left-to-right order is simply:
A-1, A-2, ..., A-10, A-11, A-12,
B-1, B-2, ..., B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13,

« But this doesn’t sort as expected since it’s sorting as strings:
A-1, A-10, A-11, A-12, A-2, ..., A-9,
B-1, B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, B-2, ..., B-9,



Sorting roster into physical seat order
(Easy case: room with one section)

Workaround:
 Add a space before 1-digit numbers: “A- 1”
« But no space before 2-digit numbers: “A-10”

e Sorts as:
“A_ 1”, “A_ 2”’ 7 “A_ 9”, “A_10”, “A_11”, “A_12”



Sorting roster into physical seat order
(Easy case: room with one section)

On the AIO spreadsheet, replace the “UNIQUE SEATING #” formula in C3
(location may vary) and copy down the column:

* Original C3: =CONCATENATE(A3,"-",B3)
. Change to: ~IF(B3<10,CONCATENATE(A3,"- ",B3),CONCATENATE(A3,"-",B3))
(@) AutoSave @orF (1) “) v () -+ D center-hall-212.xlsx

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review  View

ﬂ —— et .
|:| v A A @ = % < fEH conditional Formatting v
[@ v -
Paste

@ Format as Table v

< Font Alignment Number

@ Cell Styles v
fx =CONCATENATE(A3,"-",B3)

C D E F
Center Hall 212

W Seat UNIQUE SEATING # Left Handed? Notes
1




Left/Middle/Right sections

(Harder case)

1011112113 14151617,

_ v—

» For passing out tests, and for checking IDs, you may want to
order the roster by left/middle/right sections.




Theater numbering: Even / 100s / Odd
(not 1,2,3,... going left-to-right)

10114102 103..104..105.1106..107/! 108 109U} 10

S0 hoz]l 10304 o108 o7l 1081 1091 10l I
ot o2l o3 o4l os 10611071 108 11091 f1fr
Loinho2ll o304 iros 1081071 108f1 gl 14
N

* Price Center Theater has even numbers on the left, odd on the
right, and 3-digit numbers in the middle.



Sorting roster into physical seat order
Harder cases: Left/Middle/Right or “theater numbering”

First, put the seat list spreadsheet into the order you prefer:

» AlO seat spreadsheets are in this order (including PC Theater):
row A left-to-right, row B left-to-right, ...

» For rooms with left / middle / right sections, | prefer this order:
A b (.. middle AB,C,..., right AB,C,...
(requires manually rearranging the spreadsheet)



Add a seat “Sequence” column

) AutoSave @ oFF () “ v O - & randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tellme 2 Share [J) comments

@) Ml conditional Formatting v r 'i h renam
% Bommmes e 0. tart with a renamed copy

Mignment  Number cls  Ediing  Anayze of the AIO spreadsheet,

@ Cell Styles v Data

f rearranged in the order you
c 0 e F want

Price Center Theater
Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes | |
A-12
A-10
A-8
A-6
A-4
A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

Row
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Sheet1 +




Add a seat “Sequence” column

) AutoSave @ oFF () © v ¢ ... B randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me 2 Share [J) comments

= % = Ml conditional Formatting v @ < p < |
@ Format as Table v
Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
@ Cell Styles v Data

G
Price Center Theater

Seat Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes Sequence Ma ke a new COlumn “Seq uence”

12 At2 and enter 1 for the first seat
8 A-8
6 A-6
4 A-4
2 A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

W

Ro
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Sheet1 +

Select destination and press ENTER or choose Paste HH + 100%




Add a seat “Sequence” column

® AutoSave @orr () “> v (O -+ @ randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me 2 Share [J) Comments

™y 2& O Conditional Formatting
e A = % = O

Paste @ Alignment Number AL Editing Analyze Enter a formUla tO add 1 aS yOU

Cell Styles Data

fi | =341 go down the column.

c
Price Center Theater
Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes __Sequence
1

I In F4, enter
T o =F3+1

A-8
A-6
A-4
A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

l>)>)>J>)>J’>)>J>J>J>)>Z(>;gu

Sheet1 +




Add a seat “Sequence” column

5] AutoSave @ oFF () “ v & - & randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View { Tellme 2 Share [J) Comments

= % o Ml conditional Formatting v @ S /C) = |
@ Format as Table v
Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
@ Cell Styles v Data

=F4+1

C
Price Center Theater
Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes Sequence

A-12

A-10 COpy & paSte the formula

A-8
s down the rest of the column
101 A'-A1§1
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

W

Ro
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Sheet1 +

Average: 242  Count: 479 Sum: 115918 EEH + 100%




Add a seat “Sequence” column

If we reorder rows, the
® AutoSave @ oFF @ 9 v O o B randomized_PCTheater.xlsx Q %D Sequence numbers Won’t
Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formul@zﬂs@ Data Review View Q Tellme [J Comments Stay W.Ith the Same SeatS,
onditional Formatting v
- e = due to the formulas.

Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
@ Cell Styles v Data

=F4+1

C

Price Center Theater
Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes Sequence
A-12
A-10
A-8
A-6
A-4
A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

W

Ro
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Sheet1 +

Average: 242  Count: 479  Sum: 115918 EH 100%




Add a seat “Sequence” column

If we reorder rows, the
([ ) AutoSave @oFF (1) ‘9 v () +-- & randomized_PCTheater.xlsx Q %D Sequence numbers Won’t
Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formul@zﬂs@ Data Review VievL Q Tellme 2 Share [J Comments Stay W.Ith the Same SeatS,
Conditional Formatting v
70" | B e | o due to the formulas.

Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
@ Cell Styles v Data

= : : : Select whole column (click
Price Center Theater On “F”) and COPY it

Seat Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes | Sequence
12 A-12
10 A-10

A-8

A-6

A-4

2 A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

W

Ro
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Sheet1 +

Average: 241 Count: 482 Sum: 115921




Add a seat “Sequence” column

o) AutoSave @orr () v () .-+ & randomized_PCTheater.xlsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me [J) Comments

& ey .
D = X A - = % o Ml conditional Formatting v @ & /C) = E_j
E@ v @ Format as Table v
Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
< @ Cell Styles v Data

- - C PASTE SPECIAL as VALUES
Price Center Theater ]nto the neXt COlumn

Row Seat Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes

12 A-12

10 A-10

8 A-8

6 A-6

4 A-4

2 A-2

101 A-101

102 A-102

103 A-103

104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

>P>>>>>»>»>>>>>

Sheet1 +

Select destination and press ENTER or choose Paste HH + 100%




Add a seat “Sequence” column

® AutoSave @ orr

Home Insert Draw Page Layout

oYL

Alignment Number

f

C

2
101
102
103
104

105
10A

Sheet1 +

Average: 241
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Formulas Data

- B randomized_PCTheater.xlsx

Review View { Tellme

@ Conditional Formatting v

@ Format as Table v

Cells Editin
@ Cell Styles v g

Count: 482 Sum: 115921

= O

2 Share

Analyze
Data

(] comments

100%

Column G:
Just numbers, no formulas



Add a seat “Sequence” column

o) AutoSave @orr () “ v & --- @ randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me 2 Share [J) Comments

D = X A - = % o Ml conditional Formatting v @ & /C) = E_j
E@ v @ Format as Table v
Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
< @ Cell Styles v Data

: fe
c Select column F and delete it

Price Center Theater -

Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes | Sequence | Sequ El8

A-12

A-10

A-8

A-6

A-4

A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

>P>>>>>»>»>>>>>
® NN WN =

Sheet1 +

Average: 241 Count: 482  Sum: 115921 B + 100%




Add a seat “Sequence” column

) AutoSave @ oFF () “ v O - & randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me 2 Share [J) comments

X A = < % 5 Ml conditional Formatting v @ = /C) 5 E_j
ormat as Table v
7 F Tabl
Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
@ Cell Styles v Data

Price Center Theater
Seat Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes Sequence
12 A-12
10 A-10
8 A-8
° Ao Just numbers, no formulas
2 A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Sheet1 +
100%




Add “Formatted” and “Randomize” columns
(same as before; see earlier video)

® AutoSave @ orF () ¥ v (O -+ @ randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me 2 Share [J) Comments

(@) Conditional Formatting
O v v v

Format as Table

Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
Cell Styles Data

=CONCAT("Seat ", C3)

: 2 ‘ L Create a “Formatted” seat column:

Price Center Theater

. . _
E Unluiiezatln# E Left Handed? Notes  Sequence =CON(F';X;‘TE?SH:; : 03)‘ _CONCAT(uSeat u, C3)

¥ or: =CONCAT("PC Theater, Seat ",C3)

A-6

A-4

A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

0 N O LA WN R

SRR R R
h W N = O

Sheet1 +

+ 100%



Add “Formatted” and “Randomize” columns

() AutoSave @oFF (1) ¥ v (O -+ & randomized_PCTheater.xlsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me [J) Comments

O/ Conditional Formatting @ p
v O v v v

Format as Table

Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
Cell Styles Data

=RAND()

G
Price Center Theater

Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes Sequence Formatted Randomize C reate a - Ra n d O mize ‘ CO I‘ u m n :
2:13 SeatA-12 =RAND()

A-8
A-6
A-4
A-2
101 A-101
102 A-102
103 A-103
104 A-104

105 A-105
10A A-10R

>P>>>>>»>»>>>>>

Sheet1 +

100%



Add “Formatted” and “Randomize” columns

) @ AutoSave @orr () “ v & - & randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me [J) Comments

H_‘ID . lf)é . A B - % 5 Ml conditional Formatting v @ - /C) -~ @

@ Format as Table v
Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
< @ Cell Styles v Data

S fx =CONCAT("Seat ", C4)

C D
Price Center Theater
Unique Seating # Left Handed? Notes Sequence Formatted Randomize

A-12

A0 : Seat A1 0.762903412 Copy & paste both formulas
A-8

Seat A-8 0.039983938
A-6 Seat A-6 0.232313606

AS SER PETIFTIT down the rest of both columns
A-2 Seat A-2 0.240922032
101 A-101 Seat A-101 0.410061292
102 A-102 Seat A-102 0.505878073
103 A-103 Seat A-103 0.705267928
104 A-104 Seat A-104 0.767983387

105 A-105 Seat A-105 0.983926042
10R A-10R SQeat A-10A N 707424384

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

>P>>>>>»>»>>>>>

Sheet1 +

Average: 0.500208098 Count: 960  Sum: 240.099887 B + 100%



Sort rows by “Randomize” column

O @® ® AutoSave @orF () “> v (5 .- @ randomized_PCTheater.xIsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tell me I® Share CJ Comments

X A . = % & [l conditional Formatting v @ S /C) . E_j
E@ v @ Format as Table v
Paste @ Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze

@ Cell Styles v Data
A483 fx X

€

Price Center Theater
Left Handed? Notes Formatted Randomize
Seat A-12 0.305805637
SeatA-10 0.762903412
Seat A-8 0.039983938
Seat A-6 0.232313606
Seat A-4 0.889279034
Seat A-2 0.240922032
101 Seat A-101 0.410061292
102 Seat A-102 0.505878073
103 Seat A-103 0.705267928
104 Seat A-104 0.767983387

105 Seat A-105 0.983926042
10A SQeat A-10A N 707424284

Select all seat rows

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Use Data — Sort
and sort by the
“Randomize” column

>>>>>>>>>>>>

Sheet1 +

Average: 98.81178496  Count: 2904  Sum: 142585.4057 + 100%



Sort rows by “Randomize” column

O @® ® AutoSave @orF () “ v & --- @ randomized_PCTheater.xlsx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Q Tellme |2 Share CJ Comments

X A g @ % & Ml conditional Formatting v @ e /C) 5 E?
D}l v @ Format as Table v

Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
< @ Cell Styles v Data
A
v fx

c©

Price Center Theater
Left Handed? Notes Formatted Randomize
SeatQ-111 0.785513465
Seat G-108 0.089362867
Seat J-12 0.133589272
Seat M-4 0.826443009
Seat S-9 0.38475774
Seat V-5 0.766975156
Seat A-11 0.683822958
Seat D-8 0.889492619
Seat G-101 0.114295278
Seat W-9 0.866838889

Seat M-108 0.627323689
19 SQeat 1112 N R120012RAK

It’s in a random order!

1
2
3
4
D)
6
7
8
9

ZSOUPP<0NZ O

Sheet1 +
Average: 98.80884271 Count: 2904 Sum: 142581.16 H ! + 100%




Copy seats to roster
Must copy TWO columns

Room spreadsheet Roster spreadsheet

. = v o
8 randomized_PCTheater.xlIsx o} é@ ® AutoSave @ oFF () Dv O B canvas_roster_mtle_rand.xisx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Q Tell me |2 Share [J Comments

Ql\ cat . L—
Ij = A = = % = [ conditional Formatting v @ = p =
= ﬁ}z Format as Table v
@ Clipboard Font Alignment Number Cells Editing Analyze
v v [iZ cell styles v Data

Cells Editing Analyze fx 344
Data

Data Review View Q Tell me @ Share [J Comments

C D E
Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Sequence Comments
Points Possible
Aska, Al 1234 A11112222 al_aska
Bama, Ala 56789 A22223333 ala_bama
Rado, Colo ASEZaA55556666 colo_rado
Notes Sequence Formatted Randomize
344 Seat Q-111
150 Seat G-108
184 Seat J-12 :
259 Seat M-4 0.519848143
Left-handed
402 Seat S-9 i 0.609373821 Rida, Flo 1234567 A99998888 flo_rida

Ana, Indi 13579 A00000000 indi_ana

C U T O r C O PY bo th CO l um ns ' 1?:::; sl(p:nCial - 444 A99999988 ken_tucky
Seq uence and FO rm atted ::f:u:;ter 555 A99999900  louis_iana
for as many seats as needed &t A T W

Student, Test 2468 0123456789abcdef012: 10000 Seat Z-1234

cali_fornia 0SD: Assigned to separate room

canvas_roster_mt1_rand +

Count: 10 Sum: 1339 HH 100% Ready Average: 267.8  Count: 10 Sum: 1339 | [:= . + 100%



Copy seats to roster
Must copy TWO columns

Room spreadsheet Roster spreadsheet

o = v 000 O
8 randomized_PCTheater.xlsx o} %D ® AutoSave @oFF (7)) Dv O B canvas_roster_mtle_rand.xisx Q &

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Q Tell me & Share [J Comments

tl . A = . % . [ER conditional Formatting v @ = /C) = E?

= — E‘F}Z Format as Table v

9 N @ Clipboard Font Alignment Number Ana
7

Cells Editing Analyze fx 344 COlumn headers

Data

Data Review View Q Tell me @ Share [J Comments

B G

Student SIS User ID SIS Login ID Sequence Comments

Points Possible
1234 A11112222 al_aska 3